# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CITY OF PALM BAY,

Case No.: SC11-830

Petitioner,

L.T. Case No.: 5D09-1810 05-2007-CA-29907

vs.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Respondent.

## **PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, Fifth District of Florida

ANDREW P. LANNON Florida Bar No. 648140 CITY OF PALM BAY 5420 Babcock Street, N.E., Suite 201 Palm Bay, Florida 32905 Tel: (321) 409-7185 Fax: (321) 409-7112 STEVEN L. BRANNOCK Florida Bar No. 319651 BRANNOCK & HUMPHRIES 100 South Ashley Drive, Suite 1130 Tampa, Florida 33602 Tel: (813) 223-4300 Fax: (813) 262-0604

Attorneys for Petitioner

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Citationsiii
Introduction1
Statement of the Case and Facts2
Summary of the Argument
Argument
Standard of Review6
I. Ordinance 97-07 is not Expressly Preempted by Either Section 695.11 or Chapter 162, Florida Statutes
A. The City Has Broad Home Rule Powers7
B. Framework of Preemption Analysis8
C. Neither Chapter 162 Nor Section 695.11, Florida Statutes, Preempts Local Regulation of Lien Priority11
II. The City's Lien Priority Does Not Violate Wells Fargo's Right to Due Process
Conclusion
Certificate of Compliance
Certificate of Service

# **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

# Cases

Argent Mortg. Co., LLC v. Wachovia Bank N.A., 52 So. 3d 796 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010) 15, 16
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)6
Association of Poinciana Villages v. Avatar Properties, Inc., 724 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) 17, 28, 29
Bank of S. Palm Beaches v. Stockton, Whatley, Davin & Co., 473 So. 2d 1358 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)12
Bessemer v. Gersten, 381 So. 2d 1344 (Fla. 1980) 17, 28, 29
Citizens For Responsible Growth v. City of St. Pete Beach, 940 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)
City of Hollywood v. Mulligan, 934 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 2006) passim
City of Kissimmee v. Florida Retail Fed'n, Inc., 915 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Rocio Corp.</i> , 404 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)8, 11
<i>City of Panama City v. Head</i> , 797 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)30
City of Tampa v. Braxton, 616 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)23, 25
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 422 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)

<i>Exile v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 35 So. 3d 118 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)11
<i>F.Y.I. Adventures, Inc. v. City of Ocala,</i> 698 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)
Fla. AGO 1984-55, 1984 WL 182554 (June 7, 1984)24
Fla. AGO 1985-17, 1985 WL 190036 (Feb. 27, 1985)25
Fla. AGO 1985-84, 1985 WL 190064 (Oct. 25, 1985)25
Fla. AGO 1992-73, 1992 WL 527483 (Oct. 15. 1992)24
Fla. AGO 2001-09, 2001 WL 175937 (Feb. 22, 2001)24
Fla. AGO 2001-77, 2001 WL 1347157 (Oct. 30, 2001)24
Florida Power Corp. v. Seminole County, 579 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1991)9, 22
<i>GLA &amp; Associates, Inc. v. City of Boca Raton,</i> 855 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)
Hillsborough County v. Florida Restaurant Association, Inc., 603 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)11
Holly Lake Ass'n v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass'n, 660 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 1995)
Lamchick, Glucksman & Johnston, P.A. v. City Nat. Bank of Florida, 659 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)15, 16
<i>Lowe v. Broward County,</i> 766 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)11
<i>M &amp; H Profit, Inc. v. City of Panama City,</i> 28 So. 3d 71 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)19

Major League Baseball v. Morsani, 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001)
Martinez v. Reyes, 405 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)16
Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams, 462 U.S. 791 (1983) 29, 30
National Loan Investors, L.P. v. Burgher, 742 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)12
Palm Beach County v. Bellsouth Telecommunications, Inc., 819 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)11
Phantom of Brevard, Inc. v. Brevard County, 3 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 2008)9
Phantom of Clearwater, Inc. v. Pinellas County, 894 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)9
<i>Rinzler v. Carson</i> , 262 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1972)11
Sarasota Alliance For Fair Elections, Inc. v. Browning, 28 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010)25
<i>Sarasota County v. Andrews</i> , 573 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)28
<i>Stratton v. Sarasota County,</i> 983 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)
<i>Tallahassee Mem'l Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Tallahassee Med. Ctr., Inc.,</i> 681 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 614 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 1993)

<i>Tribune Co. v. Cannella</i> , 458 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1984) 10, 22, 23
<i>Wyche v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1993)7, 18
<i>Zipperer v. City of Fort Myers</i> , 41 F.3d 619 (11th Cir. 1995)
Statutes
Ordinance 97-07 passim
§ 55.10, Fla. Stat
§ 83.08, Fla. Stat
§ 157.12, Fla. Stat
Chapter 162, Fla. Stat passim
§ 162.03, Fla. Stat
§ 162.09(3), Fla. Stat passim
§ 162.12, Fla. Stat
§ 166.021, Fla. Stat
§ 166.021(3), Fla. Stat
§ 166.021(3)(a), Fla. Stat
§ 166.021(3)(b), Fla. Stat
§ 166.021(3)(c), Fla. Stat7
§ 166.021(4), Fla. Stat
§ 170.09, Fla. Stat

§ 191.011, Fla. Stat.	17
§ 197.22, Fla. Stat	16
§ 197.552, Fla. Stat.	
§ 197.582, Fla. Stat	
§ 206.15, Fla. Stat	17
§ 316.002, Fla. Stat	9
§ 695.11, Fla. Stat	passim
§ 713.04, Fla. Stat	21
§ 713.07(2), Fla. Stat	21
§ 713.73, Fla. Stat	21
§ 713.77, Fla. Stat	17
§ 718.116, Fla. Stat	17
§ 847.09, Fla. Stat	9
Art. I, § 18, Fla. Const	passim
Art. VII, § 2(b), Fla. Const	4
Art. VIII, § 2(b), Fla. Const	7
